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2011 Progress in International Reading Literacy Study (PIRLS) 
Contact Information for National Research Coordinators in Participating Countries 

 
The following is a list of National Research Coordinators (NRCs) for countries that participated in PIRLS 2011 who may be contacted 
with questions regarding particular results.   

 
Country NRC Phone Fax E-mail 
Australia 
 

Sue Thomson 
Australian Council for Educational 
Research 
 

+61-3-9277-5727 +61-3-9277-5500 thomsons@acer.edu.au 

Austria 
 

Birgit Suchan 
Guenter Haider 
Bundesinstitut fuer Bildungsforschung, 
Innovation und Entwicklung 
des Oesterreichischen Schulwesens 
(BIFIE) 
 

+43-662-620088-
3110 
 

+43-662-620088-
3900 
 

b.suchan@bifie.at 
g.haider@bifie.at 

Azerbaijan 
 
 

Emin Meherrem 
Ministry of Education 
Department of Monitoring and 
Assessment 
 

+994-50-3202147  eminmeh@rambler.ru 

Belgium (French) 
 

Genevieve Hindryckx 
Anne Matoul 
Universite de Liege 
 

+32-4-366-2056 
+32-4-366-9462 

+32-4-366-2855 
+32-4-366-9462 

g.hindryckx@ulg.ac.be 
anne.matoul@ulg.ac.be 

Botswana 
 

Chawangwa Mudongo 
Botswana Examinations Council 
 

+267-365-0700/800 +267-318-5011 chmudongo@bec.co.bw 
cmudongo@gmail.com 

Bulgaria Marina Mavrodieva 
Center for Control and Assessment of 
the Quality in School Education 
 

+359-2-970-5657 +359-2-870-2062 m.mavrodieva@mon.bg 

Canada Pierre Brochu 
Council of Ministers of Education 

+1-416-962-8100 
Ext. 258 
 

+1-416-962-2800 p.brochu@cmec.ca 
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Canada, Alberta Ping Yang 

Learner Assessment Branch 
Alberta Education 
 

+1-780 422-4380 +1-780 422-4474 ping.yang@gov.ab.ca 

Canada, Ontario Michael Kozlow 
Education Quality and Accountability 
Office 
 

+1-416-314-3304 +1-416-325-6622 michael.kozlow@eqao.com 

Canada, Québec Joanne Latourelle 
Coordonnatrice aux etudes 
pancanadiennes et internationationales 
Sanction des etudes 
Ministere de l'Education, du Loisir et 
du Sport 
 

+1-418-644-0905 +1-418-644-6909 joanne.latourelle@mels.gouv.qc.ca 

Chinese Taipei Hwa Wei Ko 
Graduate Institute of Learning and 
Instruction 
 

+886-342-64480 +886-342-28904 hwawei@cc.ncu.edu.tw 

Colombia 
 
 

Francisco Reyes 
Instituto Colombiano para el Fomento 
de la Educacion Superior (ICFES) 
 

+57-1-282-8549 +57-1-286-8236 freyes@icfes.gov.co 

Croatia Jasminka Buljan Culej 
National Centre for External 
Evaluation in Education 
 

+385-1-4895-204 +385-1-4501-801 jbculej@ncvvo.hr 

Czech Republic 
 

Iveta Kramplova 
Czech School Inspectorate 
 

+420-235-091-010  iveta.kramplova@csicr.cz 

Denmark 
 

Jan Mejding 
Aarhus University 
Department of Education 
 

+45-6166-9089 +45-8888-9707 jm@dpu.dk 

England Liz Twist 
National Foundation for Educational 
Research 
 

+44-175-363-7146  l.twist@nfer.ac.uk 
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Finland Sari Sulkunen 

University of Jyv!skyl! 
Department of Languages 
 

+358-14-260-3238 +358-14-260-3201 sari.sulkunen@jyu.fi 

France 
 
 

Marc Colmant 
Ministere de l'Education Nationale 
Direction de l'Evaluation, de la 
Prospective et de la Performance 
 

+33-155-557-723 +33-155-557-737 marc.colmant@education.gouv.fr 

Georgia 
 

Nutsa (Magda) Kobakhidze 
National Assessment and Examinations 
Center 
 

+995-32-43-94-00 +995-427-43-94-113 nutsa@naec.ge 

Germany Wilfried Bos 
Institut für Schulentwicklungsforschung 
 

+49-231-755-5501 +49-231-755-5517 officebos@ifs.tu-dortmund.de 

Honduras 
 
 

Renan Rapalo Castellanos 
Secretaria de Educacion 
Instituto de Investigación 
Universidad Pedagógica Nacional 
 

+504-228-
5814/+503-239-7901 

+504-239-7901 rrapalo@gmail.com 

Hong Kong SAR Tse Shek Kam 
University of Hong Kong 
Faculty of Education 
 

+852-2859-1960 +852-2517-4403 sktse@hkucc.hku.hk 

Hungary Ildiko Balazsi 
Peter Balkanyi 
Educational Authority 
Department of Assessment and 
Evaluation 
 

+361-374-2431 
+361-374-2931 

+361-374-2487 
+361-886-3910 

balazsi.ildiko@oh.gov.hu 
balkanyi.peter.@oh.gov.hu 

Indonesia Hari Setiadi 
Ministry of National Education 
Center for Educational Assessment 
 

+62-21-3847007 +62-21-3848821 harisetiaditop@yahoo.com 
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Iran, Islamic 
Republic of 

Abdol!azim Karimi 
The Organization for Educational 
Research and Planning (OERP) 
National Center of TIMSS & PIRLS     
Research Institute for Education(RIE) 
 

+98-21-88928318 +98-21-88928318 timss@rie.ir 
karimi@rie.ir 

Ireland 
 
 

Eemer Eivers 
Educational Research Centre 

+353-1-806-5215 +353-1-831-8997 eemer.eivers@erc.ie 

Israel Inbal Ron-Kaplan 
RAMA (National Authority for 
Measurement and Evaluation in 
Education) 
 

+972-3-7632861 +972-3-7632878 iron.rama@education.gov.il 

Italy Elisa Caponera 
INVALSI (National Institute for the 
Educational Evaluation of Instruction 
& Training) 
 

+39-0694-185315 +39-0694-185265 elisa.caponera@invalsi.it 

Kuwait 
 

Noriah Alroomi 
Ministry of Education 
 

+965-9968-8001 +965-2481-0970 al_roomi@hotmail.com 

Lithuania Irina Mackeviciene 
Ministry of Education and Science 
National Examination Centre 
 

+370-659-19849  irina.mackeviciene@nec.lt 

Malta Grace Grima 
Ministry of Education 
Directorate for Quality & Standards in 
Education 
 

+356-2598-2311 +356-2598-2504 grace.m.grima@gov.mt 

Morocco Mohammed Sassi 
Departement de l'Education Nationale 
Centre Nationale de l'Evaluation et des 
Examens 
 

+212-5377-14452/53 +212-5377-14408/09 sassimoh@lycos.com 
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Netherlands Andrea Netten 

Expertisecentrum Nederlands 
 
 

+31-24-361-5624 +31-24-361-5644 a.netten@expertisecentrumnederlands. 
nl 

New Zealand Megan Chamberlain 
Ministry of Education 
Comparative Education Research Unit 
 

+64-4-463-8295 +64-4-463-8312 megan.chamberlain@minedu.govt.nz 

Northern Ireland 
 
 

Patricia Wyers 
Deputy Principal Statistician 
Department of Education Statistics and 
Research Branch 
 

+44-28-9127-9252 +44-28-9127-9594 patricia.wyers@deni.gov.uk 

Norway Ragnar Solheim 
Victor van Daal 
National Centre for Reading Education 
and Research 
 

+47-51-83-32-54 
+47-51-83-32-
58/3200 

+47-51-83-32-50 
+47-51-83-32-50 

ragnar.solheim@uis.no 
victor.v.daal@uis.no 

Oman 
 

Zuwaina Saleh Al-Maskari 
Ministry of Education 
 

+968-9980-1143 
+968-2478-4030 

+968-247-87885 timss_omn@hotmail.com 

Poland 
 
 

Krzysztof Konarzewski 
Polish Academy of Sciences 

+48-610-084-308  konarzewski@neostrada.pl 

Portugal 
 
 

Ana Sousa Ferreira 
ProjAVI – International Projects for 
Student Assessment 
Ministry of Education and Science 
 
 

+351 213895101/ 
5109 

 ana.ferreira@dgeec.mec.pt 

Qatar 
 

Abdessalem Bouslama 
Office of Student Assessment 
Supreme Education Council 
Evaluation Institute 
 

+974-580-1325 +974-467-4633 abdessalem@sec.gov.qa 
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Romania Gabriela Noveanu 

Institute of Educational Sciences 
Curriculum Department  
 

+407-2245-1910 +402-45-217-671 gabrielanoveanu@yahoo.com  

Russian 
Federation 

Galina Kovaleva 
Russian Academy of Education 
Institute of Content and Methods of 
Education 
Center for Evaluating the Quality of 
General Education  
 

+7-495-246-24-21 +7-495-246-24-21 centeroko@mail.ru  

Saudi Arabia Saleh Alshaya 
International Studies and Testing 
Center 
Ministry of Education 
 

+966-504-211-553 +966-141-241-76 salehalshaya@yahoo.com 

Singapore Ng Huey Bian 
Elizabeth Pang 
Research and Evaluation, Planning 
Division 
Ministry of Education 
 

+65-6597-6408 
+65-6879-6653 

+65-6776-2976 
+65-6776-5896 

ng_huey_bian@moe.gov.sg 
elizabeth_pang@moe.gov.sg 

Slovak Republic Sona Gallova 
National Institute for Certified 
Educational Measurements 
 

+421-2-68-260-209 +421-2-49-276-416 sona.gallova@nucem.sk 

Slovenia Marjeta Doupona-Horvat 
Educational Research Institute 
 

+386-1420-1260 +386-1420-1266 marjeta.doupona@pei.si 

South Africa 
 
 
 

Sarah Howie 
Surette van Staden 
Centre for Evaluation and Assessment 
(CEA) 
University of Pretoria 
 

+27-12-420-4131 
+27-12-420-5159 

+27-12-420-5723 
+27-12-420-5723 

sarah.howie@up.ac.za 
surette.vanstaden@up.ac.za 
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Spain David Cervera Olivares 

National Institute of Educational 
Assessment 
Ministry of Education, Culture and 
Sport 
 

+34-917-459-211  david.cervera@mecd.es 

Spain, Andalucia 
 
 

Sebastian Cardenas Zabala 
Agencia Andaluza de Evaluacion 
Educativa 
 

+34-955-405-010 +34-955-405-032 sebastian.cardenas.ext@ 
juntadeandalucia.es 

Sweden Agnes Tongur 
Skolverket 
 

+46-852-733-407 +46-852-733-504 agnes.tongur@skolverket.se 

Trinidad & 
Tobago 
 

Mervyn Sambucharan 
Ministry of Education 
Division of Educational Research and 
Evaluation 
 

+868-623-8464 +868-624-2145 mervsamb@yahoo.com 

United Arab 
Emirates 
 
 
 

Nada Abu Baker Husain Ruban 
Aljawhara Ali ALSebaiei 
Ministry of Education 
Assessment Department 

+971-2408-9921 
+971-5065-83400 

+971-2408-9907 
+971-4263-8113 

nadaa.ruban@moe.gov.ae 
pirls.uae@moe.gov.ae 

United Arab 
Emirates, Abu 
Dhabi 
 

Shaikha Ali Al Zaabi 
Abu Dhabi Education Council 

+971-2615-0481 +971-2615-0886 shaikha.alzaabi@adec.ac.ae 

United Arab 
Emirates, Dubai 
 
 

Rabaa AlSumaiti 
Knowledge and Human Development 
Authority 

+971-4364-3719 +971-4364-0001 rabaa.alsumaiti@khda.gov.ae 

United States 
 

Sheila Thompson 
U.S Department of Education – NCES 
 

+1-202-502-7425 +1-202-502-7455 sheila.thompson@ed.gov 

 


